Other O&M (811,372)
   Total O&M ($1,273,367)
  Depreciation Expense (572,922)
  Taxes other Than Income 95,813
   Total Operating Expenses ($1,750,476)

Gross Adjustments to Operating Income ($157,290)

Deductions/(Addbacks) and Adjustments to Book Income:
   Interest Annualization  1/ 311,289
   Book/Tax Depreciation Difference on Plant  2/ 193,958
  Total Adjustments to Taxable Income 505,247

Taxable Income ($662,537)

Federal Income Taxes @ 21% ($139,133)

Production Tax Credit  3/ ($87,018)
Elimination of Federal & State Prior Period Adj. 58,322
Total Adjustment to Current Income Taxes ($167,829)

1/ Rule 20:10:13:88, Statement K, page 9.
2/ Rule 20:10:13:88, Statement K, page 10.
3/ Rule 20:10:13:88, Statement K, page 12.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:88

Statement K
Page 11 of 19

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

PRODUCTION TAX CREDIT
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 31

Pro Forma - Pro Forma
Pro Forma - Diamond Willow Production Pro Forma

Per Books 1/ Thunder Spirit 2/ Repower 2/ Tax Credit 2/ Adjustment

Generation  - Kwh 589,419,190 598,060,000 62,426,000

Production Tax Credit ($0.0260) ($0.0275)

Total Production Tax Credit ($15,342,677) ($15,549,560) ($1,716,715) ($17,266,275)

Allocated to South Dakota  3/ ($728,706) ($734,620) ($81,104) ($815,724) ($87,018)

1/  Production Tax Credit  for 2022 calculated below.
Diamond Willow

Thunder Spirit Repower Total
Eligible Generation: 577,567,330 11,851,860 589,419,190

Production Tax Credit value: ($0.026) ($0.0275)
Total Production Tax Credit: ($15,016,751) ($325,926) ($15,342,677)

2/  Pro forma Production Tax Credits are included in the proposed Fuel & Purchased Power adjustment.  See
Workpaper Statement H, page 2 for tax effected value.

Pro Forma Production Tax Credit: ($815,724)
Inverse of Tax Rate (1 - 21% federal tax): 79%

Tax effected Production Tax Credit in Fuel & Purchase Power Adjustment: ($1,032,563)

3/  Allocated on Factor 271 - Integrated Peak and Energy.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:88

Statement K
Page 12 of 19

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ADJUSTMENT TO CURRENT AND DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

FOR ROUNDING AND PRIOR YEAR'S AND CLOSING/FILING

ADJUSTMENT NO. 32

[…]

SD Transmission Cost Recovery Rider 36,619   95,172
SISP Expense (2,236,002)   (2,269,095)
Deferred Medicare Part D (14,127)   (1,988)
Payroll Tax Deferral (191,751)   -
Preferred Stock Redemption Amortization 89,665   81,811
Abandoned Power Plant Cost Recovery 299,398   224,731
Non-Utility Plant 453,538   415,004
Plant Closure Regulatory Asset 11,818,581   5,354,761
CWIP (458,602)   (530,408)
AFUDC - Equity 6,589,757   6,809,203
Excess Deferrred Income Taxes (Non-Rate Base) 314,740   262,285
SISP (OCI) (1,248,295)   33,723
Net Normalization (FAS109) (103,248,110)  (99,513,045)

(88,581,732)   (89,760,177)

   Total Electric Utility $186,205,849 $197,638,866

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO./GREAT PLAINS NATURAL GAS CO.
ANALYSIS OF ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND DECEMBER 31, 2022

South Dakota

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:88

Statement K
Page 17 of 19

Pro Forma
Balance @ Pro Forma Balance @ Pro Forma
12/31/22 Activity 12/31/23 Adjustment

Liberalized Depreciation $9,689,065 $40,731 1/ $9,729,796 $40,731
Excess Deferred Income Taxes 3,633,911 (98,561) 2/ 3,535,350 (98,561)
Decommissioning of Power Plants (87,239) 66,845 3/ (20,394) 66,845
Contribution in Aid of Construction (99,675) 0 (99,675) 0
Unamortized Loss on Debt 16,319 (5,008) 4/ 11,311 (5,008)
Retired Power Plant (3,413) 975 5/ (2,438) 975
Accelerated Amortization 0 0 0 0
Unamort. Regulatory Commission Exp. 0 197,416 6/ 197,416 197,416
Provision for Pension Benefits 0 289,364 7/ 289,364 289,364
Provision for Post Retirement 0 75,891 8/ 75,891 75,891
Regulatory Asset - L&C I and Heskett I & II 525,163 (525,163) 9/ 0 (525,163) 9/
Customer Advances (18,071) 0 (18,071) 0
Investment Tax Credit (36,115) (17,557) 10/ (53,672) (17,557)

 Balance $13,619,945 $24,933 $13,644,878 $24,933

1/  See Rule 20:10:13:88, Statement K, page 10.
2/  See Rule 20:10:13:88, Statement K, page 14.
3/  Tax effect of pro forma Decomissioning of Power Plants expense, see Rule 20:10:13:86, Statement J, page 5.
4/  See Rule 20:10:13:69, Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 4.
5/  See Rule 20:10:13:69, Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 5.
6/  See Rule 20:10:13:69, Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 7.
7/  See Rule 20:10:13:69, Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 8.
8/  See Rule 20:10:13:69, Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 9.
9/  See Rule 20:10:13:69, Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 10.  Pro Forma adjustment reflects the removal of